Decision No. 72254

## ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of JACKSON SUPPLY COMPANY, INC., incorporated under laws of the State of California, for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity as a Petroleum Irregular Route Carrier to operate a vacuum tank truck service within a radius of ninety miles from base of operations, with emergency service to all areas in the State of California being developed or explored for oil.

Application No. 36554

## ORDER REVOKING OPERATIVE RIGHT

Jackson Supply Company, Inc., a corporation, possesses a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a petroleum irregular route carrier for the transportation of petroleum and petroleum products in vacuum tank trucks or equipment from any point within a radius of ninety miles of Taft to any other point in California, including points within ninety miles of Taft.

C. J. Sowles of Jackson Supply Company, Inc., informed the Commission by letter that the carrier sold its vacuum tank equipment in April of 1962. He stated that the carrier has not performed any vacuum tank service since that date and does not intend to do so in the future.

Jackson Supply Company, Inc., having discontinued service as a petroleum irregular route carrier without proper authority, the Commission finds that such discontinuance of service constitutes good cause for revocation of the certificate and cancellation of the tariff applicable to the service thereunder.

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. The certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a petroleum irregular route carrier granted to Jackson Supply Company, Inc., a corporation, by Decision No. 51326 dated April 12, 1955, in Application No. 36554 is hereby revoked.
- 2. Jackson Supply Company, Inc., Local Vacuum Tank Truck Tariff Cal.P.U.C. No. 2 is hereby canceled.

The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon Jackson Supply Company, Inc., or mail a certified copy thereof to it at its last known address as shown in the Commission's records.

The effective date of this order shall be the thirtieth day after such service upon Jackson Supply Company, Inc., or after the above mailing to it unless before such effective date there shall have been filed with this Commission a written request for public hearing, in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until further order of the Commission.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of April, 1967.

President

le de

MwgaLn

Had & morrosed

Commissioners